The City Of Maroa



ORDINANCE No. 2024/07/01-3

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF MAROA CODE OF ORDINANCES, SPECIFICALLY § 190 FIREWORKS DISPLAYS.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Maroa this 1st Day of July, 2024.

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Maroa, Macon County, Illinois, this 1st Day of July, 2024.

ORDINANCE No. 2024/07/01-3

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF MAROA CODE OF ORDINANCES, SPECIFICALLY § 190 FIREWORKS DISPLAYS.

WHEREAS §190 of the City of Maroa Code of Ordinances is modeled after the Illinois Pyrotechnic Use Act (425 ILCS 35) and the Illinois Pyrotechnic Distributor and Operator Act (225 ILCS 227);

WHEREAS the City desires to amend the requirements for permit issuance of consumer and pyrotechnic fireworks displays;

WHEREAS text removed shall be indicated by strikethrough and text added shall be indicated by underline;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maroa, Macon County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1. §190-13 Requirements for Permit Issuance is hereby amended as follows:

B. The applicant for a pyrotechnic display shall have in place at the time the application is filed, and during the time the display is to be conducted, liability coverage for bodily injury in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 and for property damage in an amount not less than \$500,000 \$1,000,000 and shall furnish the City of Maroa, at the time of making application for the permit, a certificate of insurance showing that such coverage is in force and naming the City of Maroa, its officers, employees and agents as additional insureds covered by such insurance, and including a provision that such policy or policies may not be canceled or amended without 14 days' prior written notice having been given to the City of Maroa. The applicant for a consumer display shall have in place at the time the application is filed, and during the time the display is to be conducted, liability coverage for bodily injury and for property damage in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 and shall furnish the City of Maroa, at the time of making application for the permit, a certificate of insurance showing that such coverage is in force.

PRESENTED, PASSED AND APPROVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maroa, Macon County, Illinois, on this 1st Day of July, 2024.

NAME	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Alderman Monty Greutman				1
Alderwoman Angela Bogle	X			
Alderman Jeremiah Grider	X			
Alderman Matt Riley	X			
Alderman Blake West	X			
Alderwoman Toni Stoutenborough	X			
Mayor Ryan Wilkey				
TOTALS	5)

Ryan Wilkey, Mayor

ATTEST:

Crystal Parrott, City Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
)	S.S.
COUNTY OF MACON)	

Certificate

I, Crystal Parrott, certify that I am the duly elected and acting City Clerk of the City of Maroa, Macon County, Illinois.

I further certify that on July 1st, 2024, the Corporate Authorities of such Municipality passed and approved

ORDINANCE NO. 2024/07/01-3

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF MAROA CODE OF ORDINANCES, SPECIFICALLY § 190 FIREWORKS DISPLAYS.

which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of **ORDINANCE NO. 2024/07/01-3**, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the City Hall, commencing on July 1st, 2024 and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the City Clerk.

Dated at Maroa, Illinois, this 1st Day of July, 2024.

Crystal Parrott, City Clerk